503401935 07/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3448569

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGN	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Name		
STEVE DARCY				10/16/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	GENIA	GENIAS VENTURES PTY LTD			
Street Address:	7 CAM	7 CAMERON COURT			
City:	ASHM	ORE			
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA				
Postal Code:	4214	4214			
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Num	ber	7	
Application Number:		14762467		_	
	ill be sent to r, if provided	<i>o the e-mail address</i> <i>d; if that is unsucces</i> 61456789960 docket@emip.com.a EAGAR & MARTIN F 36 SIMBAI ST.	ssf ul, it will be se	nsuccessful, it will be sent nt via US Mail.	
			IAWAY BAY QLD, AUSTRALIA 4216		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		DAR1-001-000	DAR1-001-000US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			TODD MARTIN		
SIGNATURE:		/Todd Martin/	/Todd Martin/		
DATE SIGNED:		07/22/2015	07/22/2015		

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 16 day of October 2014.

BETWEEN:

Steve Darcy

of

7 Cameron Court

Ashmore

QLD 4214

Australia

('the Assignor') of the first part

AND:

Genias Ventures Pty Ltd (ACN: 600 000 039)

of

7 Cameron Court

Ashmore

QLD 4214

Australia

('the Assignee') of the second part.

BACKGROUND:

- A. The Assignor is the Applicant of International Application No. PCT/AU2014/000038 (the "Application) and the inventor of the invention entitled "A Skiing Accessory" (the "Invention"), which is the subject of the International Application.
- B. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Application.
- C. The Assignor has agreed to assign and transmit to the Assignee all his rights in the Invention and the Application.
- D. The parties wish to formalise the assignment of the Application on the terms set forth in this Agreement.

NOW THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

1. Assignment

In consideration for the payment of \$10 (ten Australian Dollars) by the Assignee to the Assignor — receipt of which is hereby acknowledged — the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the

BE: 85180

PATENT REEL: 036147 FRAME: 0547 Assignee his full right, title and interest in and to the Application and the Invention together with any intellectual property associated with the Application and the Invention.

2. Warranty

The Assignor warrants that:

- (1) he has absolute title to the Application; and
- (2) there are no outstanding encumbrances or other matters affecting his capacity to assign the Application to the Assignee.

3. Authority to apply for registration

Under this assignment, the Assignor hereby grants to the Assignee the full right and sole power and authority to apply for the registration of intellectual property in its own name anywhere in the world in relation to the Invention and/or based on the Application by virtue of the said assignment.

4. Governing law and jurisdiction

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Queensland, Australia and each of the parties submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

(Signatures on following page)

BE: 85180

PATENT REEL: 036147 FRAME: 0548 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

Steve Darcy

On behalf of Genias Agentures Pty Ltd (ACN: 600 000 039)

<u>MELANE MRC/</u> Name and Capacity

Witness Signature

Full Nume o untari H

88 85780

RECORDED: 07/22/2015

